(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B

Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company

Lighthouse Pub Company Limited

Company number

05890571

In the

Leeds District Registry

[full name of court]

Court case number

348 of 2010

We Francis Graham Newton and Paul James Bates of BDO LLP, | Bridgewater Place, Water

Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b} b
10 August 2012 9 February 2013

Signed W

Jomt/Admimistrator(s)

Dated Y -, oWR

pH

15/04/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

#




Tel +44 {0)113 244 3839 1 Bridgewater Place
Fax +44 (0)113 204 1200 Water Lane
www bdo co uk Leeds LS511 5RU

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 12 Apnl 2013

Our Ref PB/KB/DC/00150380/A6

Please ask for Donna Berriman
Direct line 0113 204 1295

Email donna bernman@bdo co uk

Dear 5irs
Lighthouse Pub Company Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)

It 1s now over 36 months since our appontment 1n respect of the Company. In accordance with
Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 we now report on progress made 1n implementing the
approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Admmmstration

The Company owned 20 pubs located across the midlands and north of England The pubs were
operated by tenants, not by the Company itself.

1 Statutory Information

11 Francis Graham Newton and Toby Scott Underwood of BDO LLP, 1 Bndgewater Place,
Water Lane, Leeds, L511 5RU, were appointed Joint Admimstrators of the Company on 10
February 2010 Toby Scott Underwood left BDO LLP 1n November 2010.

1.2 Pursuant to the terms of a Court Order granted on 7 October 2011, Toby Scott Underwood
resigned as Admimistrator of the Company and was replaced by Paul James Bates of BDO
LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, 1511 5RU.

13 Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Admimistrators carry out their functions jointly and severally and either Admimstrator has
the power to exercise any function,

1.4 The Admimstrators were appointed by the Governor and the company of the Bank of
iretand (“the Bank”) being a qualifying floating chargeholder, pursuant to Paragraph 14
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. The Admimistration proceedings are dealt
with 1n the Leeds Distrnict Registry and the court case number 1s 348 of 2010

15 The Company’s registered office is situated at BDO LLP, 1 Bndgewater Place, Water Lane,
Leeds, LS11 5RU and the registered number 15 05890571.

1.6 We enclose, for your information, a summary of our receipts and payments to date
showing a nit balance together with a copy of our abstract account covering the last six
month penod.

2 Receipts

2.1 Colliers International UK Plc (“Colliers™) were appointed as our sales agent All 20 pubs
have been sold for total consideration of £1,476,330

BDO LLP, a UK imited Liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, 15 a member of BDO Intemational Limited, a UK company
timited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU BDO LLP 1s authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authonity to conduct investment business




IBDO

2.2

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

5.1.1

Rental ncome has been cotlected by our managing agent’s Winterhill Lewsure Limited
(“Winterhili”) from the Company’s tenanted properties. As a result, the Joint
Administrators act as landlords only 1n this matter. £148,232 has been recewved n
respect of rental income.

Payments

winterhill have receved £31,533 plus VAT in respect of their professional services and
disbursements.

Property costs totalling £53,315 plus VAT have been paid n relation to essential works 1n

line with Winterhll’s recommendations. We are currently reconailing the amounts due .
to utiity providers and once this has been finalised we will move the Admnistration to

closure

AUA Insolvency Risk Services Limited has received £88,795 1n relation to insuring the
Company’s properties.

Security costs totalling £112,133 have been incurred 1n order to safeguard the vacant
properties, this being a specific requirement of our insurers.

Our solicitors, Gordons LLP (“Gordons”), have provided legal advice throughout the
Adrmmistration, including dealing with the sale of properties and extension of the
Administration Gordons have been paid £77,486 plus VAT 1n respect of their legal advice
to date.

Colliers have been paid £82,486 n respect of fees and expenses 1n valuing and
facihitating the sale of the properties !

Extension of the Admimstration

In order to continue to progress the sale of alt the pubs, we obtained the approval of the
Bank, n its capacity as secured creditor, to extend the Admimistration for an 1mtial
period of six months to 9 August 2011.

We subsequently obtained the approval of the secured creditor, to extend the
Admimstration for a further period of 12 months to 8 August 2012 A Court Order to
extend the Admimistration to 8 August 2012 was approved on 17 June 2011.

Due to delays n the proposed completion of property sales due to matters outside of our
control, a further extension was required. The Administration was extended for a
further period of 12 months to 7 August 2013 by way of a Court Order.

Prospects for Creditors

Secured Creditors

The Bank has a debenture dated 26 June 2008 creating a fixed and floating charge over
all the property owned by the Company.

At the date of our appointment, approximately £5 million was owed to the Bank,
principally compnising property loans The Bank has been paid £1,028,072 and will suffer
a sigmficant shortfall.




|IBDO

T — 12 April 2013

5.2 Preferential Creditors

5.2.1 Preferential claims would only typically anse in respect of employees’ arrears of wages
and unpaid holiday pay. The Company did not have any employees at the date of our
appointment and so there are no preferential creditors n this matter

5.3 Prescribed Part and Unsecured Creditors

5.3.1 Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
Prescribed Part. This provision only applies where the Company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

5.3.2 The Company granted a floating charge to the Bank on 26 June 2008 so the Prescribed
Part provisions of the Insolvency Act will apply.

53.3 However, the Company’s net property will be less than the prescnbed minimum
(currently £10,000) and the cost of distributing the prescnbed part would be
disproportionate to the benefits. Therefore under section 176A(3) of the Insolvency Act
1986 the prescribed part provisions will not apply in this Administration

53.4 There will be no dividend to unsecured creditors of the Company.

6 Administrators’ Remuneration

6.1 The Bank in its capacity as the secured creditor will approve the Jont Admimstrators’
remuneration. With the Bank’s agreement, to date we have drawn fees of £157,467 and
disbursements of £2,830 plus VAT,

6.2 We attach a schedule that summarises the time costs incurred to date and indicates the
work undertaken in that regard.

6.3 Pisbursements

6.3.1  Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 1s no necessity for those costs to be authonsed. These are known as category 1
disbursements. The total drawn to date wn respect of category 1 disbursements 1s £2,830.

6 3.2 Some admmstrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements. The pobicy of BDO LLP 1s not to charge any category 2 disbursements

7 Proposed exit route from Administration

7.1 The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a vanety of options regarding

the possible exit routes for the Company from the Admimstration Our proposals stated
that we would exit the Administration via Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation, Compulsory
Liqudation or dissolution.




|IBDO

aET—— 12 April 2013

7.2 As 1t 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors, 1t remains the Joint Admimistrators’ recommendation that the
Company should move from Admmistration to dissolution once all outstanding costs have
been dealt with

Should you have any quenes please do not hesitate to contact my colleague Donna Bernman on
0113 204 1295

Yours farthfully
For and on behalf of
Lighthouse Pub Company Limited

P J Bates
Joint Admimistrator

F G Newton & P J Bates are authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
The Joint Admimistrators act as agents of the Company and without personal ltability




Lighthouse Pub Company Limited

(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Rental Income

Deposits received

Freehold Land & Property
Insurance refund Re Royal Oak
Secunty Refund

Legal Fees

Property Indemmity Insurance
Suspense Account

Property costs paid by Winterhill
Rent

Sundry Debtors

Floats

Bank Interest Gross

VAT Payable

PAYMENTS

Council Tax

Repairs & Maintenance
Freehold Land & Property
Admimstrators’ fees
Admimstrators' expenses
Legal Fees

Praperty indemmity Insurance
Winterhill fees

Property costs paid by Winterill
Agents/Valuers Fees

Site Secunty Costs

Bank of Ireland

Rent

Suspense - Gordons LLP
Admimstrators Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees - Allsop
Legal Fees

Stationery & Postage
Insurance of Assets

Bank Charges

VAT Recevable

VAT Control Account

BALANCE - 12 April 2013

Page 1 of 1

Statement
of affairs
£

3,000,000.00

1,158 00

From 10/02/2010

To 12/04/2013
£

148,231 86
2,900.00
1,480,480 56
2,500 00
14,275 36
258 62

106 00

16 11

180 00

15 80

1275

000
1,308.31
216,125.95

From 10/02/2010
To 12/04/2013
£

148,231.86
2,900.00
1,480,480.56
2,500.00
14,275 36
258 62
106.00

16.11

180 00

15 80

12 75

0 00
1,308.31
216,125.95

1,866,411.32

1,866,411 32

1,581 19
5,212.30
4,451 00
133,466 68
2,829 97
63,266 81
462 00
31,533 17
53,494 94
77,486 11
112,133 19
1,028,071 67
25.00

20 00
24,000 00
5,000 00
3,600 00
14,478 00
45 65
88,794 55
333 14
99,284.91
116,841 04

1,581.19
5,212.30
4,451 00

133,466 68
2,829 97
63,266.81
462 00
31,533.17
53,494.94
77,486 11
112,133.19
1,028,071 67
25.00
20.00
24,000.00
5,000.00
3,600.00
14,478.00
45.65
88,794 55
333.14
99,284 91
116,841.04

1PS 5QL Ver 504

1,866,411.32

1,866,411 32

0.00

12 Apnl 201309 23



Lighthouse Pub Company Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Rental Income

Deposits received

Freehold Land & Property
Insurance refund: Re Royal Oak
Secunty Refund

Legal Fees

Property Indemmity Insurance
Suspense Account

Property costs paid by Winterhiil
Rent

Sundry Debtors

Floats

Bank Interest Gross

VAT Payable

VAT Contro} Account

Deposits received

PAYMENTS

Council Tax

Repairs & Maintenance
Freehold Land & Property
Admimstrators’ fees
Admimstrators’ expenses
Legal Fees

Property Indemmity Insurance
Winterhill fees

Property costs paid by Wintertill
Agents/Valuers Fees

Site Secunty Costs

Bank of Ireland

Rent

Suspense - Gordons LLP
Adminmistrators Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees - Allsop
Legal Fees

Stationery & Postage
Insurance of Assets

Bank Charges

VAT Recewvable

VAT Control Account

BALANCE - 09 February 2013

Page 1 of 1

Statement
of affairs
£

3,000,000.00

1,158.00

IPS 5QL Ver 5.04

From 10/08/2012

From 10/02/2010

To 09/02/2013 To 09/02/2013
£ £

7,468 74 148,231.86
000 2,900.00

0.00 1,480,480.56

000 2,500.00

0.00 14,275.36

0.00 258.62

0.00 106.00

0.00 16.11
180.00 180.00
0.00 15 80

000 12.75

0.00 0.00
36.97 1,308.31
1,458.10 216,125.95
16,166.75 (116,841.04)
1,300.00 0 00
26,610 56 1,749,570 28
1,581.19 1,581.19
1,000 00 5,212.30
300.00 4,451.00
0.00 133,466.68

0.00 2,829.97

0.00 63,266.81

000 462.00
65.62 31,533.17
2,197 00 53,494.94
3,755 77,486.11
000 112,133.19
101,671 42 1,028,071.67
000 25 00

0.00 20 00
24,000 00 24,000 00
0.00 5,000 00

000 3,600 00

000 14,478 00

000 45.65

000 88,794.55

000 33314
5,350.30 99,284.91
{16,166 75) 116,841 04
123,754 69 1,866,411.32

(116,841.04)

12 Apnil 2013 10 43



[eeess | B R | srocet | [oroeszs | oo 0o | [oovorzet | s 8oL | X | szsac 1 [siesriz | Y
—-__.H.aﬂ WY I T OIPL il CE 05°C0F B GE 0 eiva XD
00 b2 [TELH 13 0L 988 ot

0L052 oLoEL ) «r 00 002 5Tt oL o8 oLE

90 9L SLEEEL Tl SETSe R 5768 SLRss e SLR sTeiel 529 o5 538 L1
43 L shest 05 vBs o5 STILEL ThL or 98¢ 0T 082 owTre oS
[+ 18 09l [ H ostw 050 [ o5y

I i o3 oo FrY 3

00 55¢ 00 ¥Fry oL [ [T

50 05T SLERr'Y SLiZ 00TLFT 0091 00 085 052 LTS 21
0z 00 ee¥ wr 0093F W0r

or €12 o0 Lre 1 00 29 03 90085 ose

00 HE SLIERS sz SLIERE cze
00224 05 825 sLr 05 828 iy

00 881 o5 KT T9 05 4£Z°) [74']

1608k B L CLOB8ZL 757 09 DLO0L CI SLILLS ST BLECVE 8
Yo FI SLTie 053 SIWL SI0 00 ¥CS 07

oosel 00T 4] [ 724 4}

2] Shirk 1B o oer 0012001 oS SZORTEL S0 98t sioLLy [T SLEEEE [ ]
00 L2 09 ECK =] o9 £EF o)

00 04 TES stoc sLeLB SZTik 0WET oszL
T D SO FELRLE oR 626 R TLL6% [TE 99257 EERD 08 992 SLOLVL @it
T4 Eah S5 E0E §i8 05 60z SCH COv60' L 05S

LLE TS SL57FZ0M £ =21 SRS 1.4 051052t 0840 0} SRS 21 OSEIZE 1]
10tz SZOFE'S okl osTHe L 0001 0sT0 50 - 4% 4 [ 13
rZZil SLYFFE 000z STWTT s ek YT’ 059

00 STL o5 zor 052 ¢ Zov <13

19 802 05001 [T cosarl s L 3-1¢ 50
2z %0z ST8I16 sLrr osogt e 0092 SLENSE SLE1 08 582T 05
00 Lt 055 6o 3= (1]
5 o0k STREZEL EL STEOLY [2424 057488 5By o5 vk 050

00 021 o048 oLl oD O0IB L 0oLl

00 041 oML 00 1t 00wt [ 1)

TS 00 202'9 sz oWl =4 ooy 00

50 881 oz R 0L orrLY orez oLgsst 3]

BB P CEFEZCL [ 00 108 & 5015 0 0ZZT wTH 0z 507 9Tk

56 Y8l STEIOEL 0% EL 05 58L szr SLBZBZL 5669

CI=33 R T CELXD i SEVCrY SL G LD
00 984 05 06c (13 0 W6 00C

08 912 0085z ¢ £73 05EL0 %S 0558 wso
04 €02 00 98 L4 3] 01590 L1 SLyere S22 sTOLL b [ 211
ECE STRLLE T oozaLt e sZIee’L 73
oZ 842 00094 sTe 3473 713 ¥ (-1
i CL1 ST 05 91 STHET 0304

00 L9k 00 9} -3 [ TS [

93 relL sty 144 52 180 szT

03 9L 00 AT 0T 00 P0'Z 00ZTH

i 18 05 2rg w2t 0S¥ <l

3ol SINOH [N LINOH [N SINOH 9oL 2NOY [0 SINOH
14 AY SIVL0L ANVHD HOLVHLSININOYEOINIS HIOVNVI LNVLSISSY HIDVINVYN HIANLYYd

IR0 puBlgy

1m0 Bupuodey

Oupadey Aoying 10
Dueded |

f®eL SWie) 2P H
FOUDRID FASARIGUON PO
el Jeypeld H

SIENRN POR|EY BUPRIL 4
ANEEA BRO 58
wunaary Bupell 5o
Bupei] tmaednEAetuoW DO

wiapE pojejoy Oupway o

w301 BujRaguones[EoY Kotsy
YT UCG 10 WG ¥l
bty B0 WM Ded 50
LT PEARY AUAold B0
VORRIRGNI /U T SO
Buseryueenass Wedy' v
Bujixaquopeseey 50y 3

|RI0 L VORASILNLPY [ki6USD

wge®] ED

1vATD

UONTY BIURITEL] LD
USHRATLIUPY (IMSS O

ABgImnS pue Buuueg
T IO 55
Bunsedsy 0
Bunnumy ADERES 10
mepauenyaHoddy wev D00
SRRy muoRd mapsey 50
Allgjeng pue Buuuelg o

IR0l Juswjuieddy ua sdaig 9
LN WO BY
o WUy dn Bugeg 71
UVOITURLNO0C] AKTIRRS T
Agpyep, weurumoddy sy 10
jueuiuieddy uc sdns g
wondposeq

£10Z iudy Z1 03 010z Aenuer ¢z polad ey 10} sjqedijddy sejey pue pefiieyD swil Jo Aewuwng
paywi Auedwon gnd asnoyybiy




